THE INFLUENCE OF MONETARY AND FISCAL POLICIES ON
ECONOMIC ACTIVITY : A CASE OF MALAYSIA

LIEW SAN YEE

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Economics and Administration
University of Malaya
in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Economics.

Tuly 1995

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

A506441569




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to assess the effect of the monetary and
fiscal policies on the Malaysian economy. In addition to this. the exchange

rate policy is analyzed as well.

A simple structural model is developed based on the hybrid of
Monetarist and Keynesian variants. Money multiplier approach is employed
to explain the money supply process. The monetary sector is linked up with
the real sector by the presence of real money supply as an argument in the
consumption, investment and price functions. Government expenditurc is
endogenized. The domestic sectors and the external sector are linked up via

the import function.

The model constructed is then subjected to dynamic and one-time
shock simulation test in which it fares reasonable well as a whole. Monetary.
fiscal and exchange rate policy simulations are conducted on the model. It is
appears that a restrictive monetary policy is an effective means of improving
the balance of payments position and curbing inflation. Whereas an
expansionary fiscal policy tends to boost economic growth but deteriorate
the balance of payments as well as exerts mild inflation. Finally, the findings
suggest that exchange rate policy changes yield the largest influence upon
the macrovariables of the economy., which may be reflected of the relative

openness of the Malaysian economy.



ACKNOWILEDGEMENTS

[ wish 1o express my sincere thanks to my Supervisor. Mr. Rahman Ibrahim.
who was always ready to help and offer advice despite his busv schedule. He
has been very encouraging. patient and understanding and always a driving
force behind my performance in the dissertation. He has also done

everything he could for me so that I have been inspired to do my best.

Thanks also go to other people who assisted me in various ways.
particularly, Dr. Muthi Semudram, Puan Zarina Yussof and Ms. Yap Su Fei

for their kind and valuable suggestions related to this research.

[ also wish to record my thanks to Mr. Wong Chee Seng from RAM. who
provided me his excellence statistical software program to run the model. I
would also like to convey my appreciation and special regards to Associate

Prof. Dr. P. Sellappan who allowed me to made use of his laser printer.

[ would also like to take this (;pportunity to record my thanks to friends and
fellow classmates who have been helpful in one way or another. Last but not
the least, I wish to extend my thanks to the University of Malaya for
awarding me “Skim Bantuan Kewangan Siswazah Lanjutan” during my first

and second years of study.



ABSTRACT

T F CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter

1

2

2.1
2.2

3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

4.1
42
43
44

4.5

4.6

4.7

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW

A Brief Review of Keynesian-Monetarist Controversy 6
A Brief Review Of The Past Macroeconometric
Models Developed for Malaysia

THE MALAYSIAN ECONOMIC BACKGROUND 13
Introduction

Growth And Structural Change

Price Development and Stability

The Balance Of Payments

Fiscal Management

Monetary Aggregates

Monetary Policy

SPECIFICATION AND ESTIMATION OF THE MODEL

Introduction

Summary Statistics Used In The Selected Equations
Real Private Consumption

Real Private Investment

External Trade

4.4.1 Import Demand Function

4.4.2 Export Function

Government Sector

4.5.1 Real Government Consumption
4.5.2 Real Government Investment
4.5.3 Government Revenue

Money Supply

4.6.1 Money-Multiplier Analysis

4.6.2 Currency-Deposit Ratio

4.6.3 Excess Reserve Ratio

4.6.4 Price Level

Aggregate Demand And Other Identities

iii

Page

vii

13
13
19
20
23
27
30

36
36
36
39
45
52
53
58
61
62
63
64
65
67
71
74
76
79



5 MODEL STRUCTURE AND SIMULATION ANALYSIS

87
5.1 The Complete Model 87
5.2 Simulation Of The Model 93
5.2.1 Method Of Simulation 95
5.2.2  Summary Statistics Of The Model Performance 96
5.2.3 Results Of The Simulation 97
5.2.4  One-Time Shock Simulation 110
5.2.5 Policy Simulations 114
6 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 129
Appendix 132
133

Bibliography

v



Table

(V8]
w

(US]
W

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

LIST OF TABLES

Malaysia : Annual Growth Rate (%) Of Gross Domestic

Product At Constant Prices

Malaysia : Gross Domestic Product By Sector Of Origin

1960-90 (Percent Of Gross Domestic Product)

Malaysia : Distribution Of Gross National Product In
Current Prices (%), 1961-1991

Malaysia : Average Annual Growth Rate (%) Of
Consumer Prices (CPI)

The Balance Of Payment, 1960-1990
(Shown Cumulatively, In RM billion)

Consolidated Public Sector Finance, 1960-90
(At Current Prices, Rm Million)

Average Annual Growth Rates And Composition Of
Money Supply And Private Sector Liquidity, 1961-90

Determinants Of Changes In The Money Supply
(M1 And M2)

Estimates Of Real Private Consumption
Estimates Of Real Private Investment

Estimates Of Real Import Function

Estimates Of Real Export Function

Estimates Of Currency-Deposit Ratio Function
Estimates Of Excess Reserve Ratio Function
Estimates Of Price Function

Summary Statistics Of The Dynamic Simulations

Qualitative Effects Of Changes In Exogenous Variables

...cont.

Page

14

18

20

22

25-26

43-44
50-51
57
60
73
76
78
100

115



N
(US)

o
I

h
N

The Effect Of 20 Percent Increase In Statutory Deposit
Ratio On Selected Endogenous Variables

The Effect Of 10 Percent Increase In Real Government
Investment On Selected Endogenous Variables

The Effect Of 10 Percent Increase In Exchange Rate
On Selected Endogenous Variables

Relative Effectiveness Of Alternative Policy Instruments

Elasticity Of Price Level An Real Output With Respect
To Money Stock

vi

126



Figure

5.2-1I1
5.2-IV
5.2-V
5.2-VI
5.2-VIl
5.2-VIII
5.2-1X
5.2-X
5.2-XI
5.2-X1I
5.2-XI11
5.2-XIV
5.2-XV
5.2-XV]
5.2-XVII
.5.2-XVIII

5.3

A Simplified Flowchart Of Malaysia Economy

Simulation :

Simulation :

Simulation ;

Simulation :

Simulation :

Simulation :

Simulation :

Simulation

Simulation :

Simulation :

Simulation :

Simulation

Simulation

Simulation

Simulation :

Simulation

Simulation :

Simulation :

LIST OF FIGURES

Real Private Consumption

Real Private Investment

Real Government Consumption
Real Government Investment
Real Imports

Real Exports

Real Income

: Nominal Income

Disposable Income
Direct Tax

Balance Of Payments

: Net Foreign Assets
: Price Level

: Excess Reserve Ratio

Currency-Deposit Ratio

: Monetary Base

Money Supply

Money Multiplier

Stability Of The Model

Vil

Page
94
101

101

103
104
104
105
105
106
106
107
107
108
108
109
109

111-113



