THE INFLUENCE OF MONETARY AND FISCAL POLICIES ON ECONOMIC ACTIVITY : A CASE OF MALAYSIA

LIEW SAN YEE

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Economics and Administration University of Malaya in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Economics.

July 1995



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to assess the effect of the monetary and fiscal policies on the Malaysian economy. In addition to this, the exchange rate policy is analyzed as well.

A simple structural model is developed based on the hybrid of Monetarist and Keynesian variants. Money multiplier approach is employed to explain the money supply process. The monetary sector is linked up with the real sector by the presence of real money supply as an argument in the consumption, investment and price functions. Government expenditure is endogenized. The domestic sectors and the external sector are linked up via the import function.

The model constructed is then subjected to dynamic and one-time shock simulation test in which it fares reasonable well as a whole. Monetary, fiscal and exchange rate policy simulations are conducted on the model. It is appears that a restrictive monetary policy is an effective means of improving the balance of payments position and curbing inflation. Whereas an expansionary fiscal policy tends to boost economic growth but deteriorate the balance of payments as well as exerts mild inflation. Finally, the findings suggest that exchange rate policy changes yield the largest influence upon the macrovariables of the economy, which may be reflected of the relative openness of the Malaysian economy.

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my sincere thanks to my Supervisor, Mr. Rahman Ibrahim, who was always ready to help and offer advice despite his busy schedule. He has been very encouraging, patient and understanding and always a driving force behind my performance in the dissertation. He has also done everything he could for me so that I have been inspired to do my best.

Thanks also go to other people who assisted me in various ways, particularly, Dr. Muthi Semudram, Puan Zarina Yussof and Ms. Yap Su Fei for their kind and valuable suggestions related to this research.

I also wish to record my thanks to Mr. Wong Chee Seng from RAM, who provided me his excellence statistical software program to run the model. I would also like to convey my appreciation and special regards to Associate Prof. Dr. P. Sellappan who allowed me to made use of his laser printer.

I would also like to take this opportunity to record my thanks to friends and fellow classmates who have been helpful in one way or another. Last but not the least, I wish to extend my thanks to the University of Malaya for awarding me "Skim Bantuan Kewangan Siswazah Lanjutan" during my first and second years of study.

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT		Page i
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF C	CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TAI	BLES	v
LIST OF FIG	URES	vii
Chapter		
1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	A Brief Review of Keynesian-Monetarist Controversy 6	
2.2	A Brief Review Of The Past Macroeconometric	
	Models Developed for Malaysia	9
3	THE MALAYSIAN ECONOMIC BACKGROUND 13	
3.1	Introduction	13
3.2	Growth And Structural Change	13
3.3	Price Development and Stability	19
3.4	The Balance Of Payments	20
3.5	Fiscal Management	23
3.6	Monetary Aggregates	27
3.7	Monetary Policy	30
4	SPECIFICATION AND ESTIMATION OF THE MODEL	26
	The Indian	36
4.1	Introduction	36
4.1	Summary Statistics Used In The Selected Equations	36
4.2	Real Private Consumption	39
4.3	Real Private Investment	45
4.4	External Trade	52
	4.4.1 Import Demand Function	53
	4.4.2 Export Function	58
4.5	Government Sector	61
	4.5.1 Real Government Consumption	62
	4.5.2 Real Government Investment	63
	4.5.3 Government Revenue	64
4.6	Money Supply	65
	4.6.1 Money-Multiplier Analysis	67
	4.6.2 Currency-Deposit Ratio	71
	4.6.3 Excess Reserve Ratio	74
	4.6.4 Price Level	76
4.7	Aggregate Demand And Other Identities	79

5	MODEL STRUCTURE AND SIMULATION ANALYS	ND SIMULATION ANALYSIS			
5.1 5.2	The Complete Model Simulation Of The Model 5.2.1 Method Of Simulation 5.2.2 Summary Statistics Of The Model Performance 5.2.3 Results Of The Simulation 5.2.4 One-Time Shock Simulation 5.2.5 Policy Simulations	87 87 93 95 96 97 110 114			
6	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	129			
Appendix		132			
Bibliography		133			

L	I	ST	[(0	F	Т	A	В	L	ES	5

Table		Page
3.1	Malaysia : Annual Growth Rate (%) Of Gross Domestic Product At Constant Prices	14
3.2	Malaysia : Gross Domestic Product By Sector Of Origin 1960-90 (Percent Of Gross Domestic Product)	15
3.3	Malaysia : Distribution Of Gross National Product In Current Prices (%), 1961-1991	18
3.4	Malaysia : Average Annual Growth Rate (%) Of Consumer Prices (CPI)	20
3.5	The Balance Of Payment, 1960-1990 (Shown Cumulatively, In RM billion)	22
3.6	Consolidated Public Sector Finance, 1960-90 (At Current Prices, Rm Million)	25-26
3.7	Average Annual Growth Rates And Composition Of Money Supply And Private Sector Liquidity, 1961-90	28
3.8	Determinants Of Changes In The Money Supply (M1 And M2)	30
4.1	Estimates Of Real Private Consumption	43-44
4.2	Estimates Of Real Private Investment	50-51
4.3	Estimates Of Real Import Function	57
4.4	Estimates Of Real Export Function	60
4.5	Estimates Of Currency-Deposit Ratio Function	73
4.6	Estimates Of Excess Reserve Ratio Function	76
4.7	Estimates Of Price Function	78
5.1	Summary Statistics Of The Dynamic Simulations	100
5.2	Qualitative Effects Of Changes In Exogenous Variables	115
	cont	

5.3	The Effect Of 20 Percent Increase In Statutory Deposit Ratio On Selected Endogenous Variables	122
5.4	The Effect Of 10 Percent Increase In Real Government Investment On Selected Endogenous Variables	123
-5.5	The Effect Of 10 Percent Increase In Exchange Rate On Selected Endogenous Variables	124
5.6	Relative Effectiveness Of Alternative Policy Instruments	125
5.7	Elasticity Of Price Level An Real Output With Respect To Money Stock	126

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
5.1	A Simplified Flowchart Of Malaysia Economy	94
5.2 - I	Simulation : Real Private Consumption	101
5.2 - II	Simulation : Real Private Investment	101
5.2-III	Simulation : Real Government Consumption	102
5.2-IV	Simulation : Real Government Investment	102
5.2-V	Simulation : Real Imports	103
5.2-VI	Simulation : Real Exports	103
5.2-VII	Simulation : Real Income	104
5.2-VIII	Simulation : Nominal Income	104
5.2-IX	Simulation : Disposable Income	105
5.2 - X	Simulation : Direct Tax	105
5.2-XI	Simulation : Balance Of Payments	106
5.2-XII	Simulation : Net Foreign Assets	106
5.2-XIII	Simulation : Price Level	107
5.2-XIV	Simulation : Excess Reserve Ratio	107
5.2-XV	Simulation : Currency-Deposit Ratio	108
5.2-XVI	Simulation : Monetary Base	108
5.2-XVII	Simulation : Money Supply	109
.5.2-XVIII	Simulation : Money Multiplier	109
5.3	Stability Of The Model	111-113